Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 13 March 2018 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), George Lindars-Hammond and Andy Nash
Andy Bainbridge (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
13 MARCH 2018

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing - Individual Case
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer.

(NOTE: 1 - Appendices A, D, E, F, G, I, J and K to the above report are not
available to the public and press because they contain exempt information
described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972
(as amended); and

2 - The hearing will be open to members of the press and public. However,
certain parts of the hearing and certain documents will not be publicly
available as they contain exempt information described in paragraph 3 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), and are
considered to be commercially sensitive. Members of the public may submit
written representations, which will be circulated to Members of the Sub-
Committee, the Applicant and Legal Advisor in advance of the hearing, and
will be considered at the hearing on 13th March 2018. Members of the public
will not be permitted to speak or ask public questions at the meeting. The
deadline for submitting representations is Friday 9th March 2018).



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in an
[...]
fect the
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s
administrative area, or

e trelates to oris likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but

are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with
whom you have a close association.

Page 2 2



Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to
you previously.

You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Shetfiel

City Council

Agenda ltem 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer

Date: 13" March 2018

Subject: Individual Licensing Case

Author of Report: Steve Lonnia, Chief Licensing Officer
Summary:

Individual Licensing Case

Category of Report:

OPEN/CLOSED

Page 5



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - CASE LIST
HEARING DAY AND DATE:
13" March 2018
TIME: CASE: NAME: TYPE:

10.00 06/18 Uber Britannia Limited New App

Page 6



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

LICENSING OF TAXIS AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES,
OPERATORS AND DRIVERS

IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF A
HEARING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

To: Case Number: 06/18
Uber Britannia Limited 13™ March 2018
Aldgate Tower

First Figor

2 Leman Street

l.ondon

E1 8FA

Sheffield licensing@uber.com

Legistation: Local Government {Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

Licence Type: Private Hire Operators Licence

The Liceﬁéing Service received an appliéation for a Private Hire Operators Licence, in the name of Uber
Britannia Limited, on 18™ October 2017.

Upon receiving the application, the Licensing Service made a request for further information under
section 57(1) of the Local Government (Miscellanecus Provisions) Act 1976. A response to this request
was received on 6™ December 2017.

Due to answers received and further information, some of which is freely available in the public domain,
your application has been referred to the licensing sub-committee for determination. The reasons for
referral are set out in the attached report.

The licensing sub-committee has the authority to decide on the issue and you may, if you wish, make
representations to it either verbally or in writing, or by both methods. You may also bring someone with
you to the meeting to help with your representations.

The meeting will take place in the Town Hall, Sheffield (Pinstone Street entrance) as foilows:
TIME: 10:00 DAY: Tuesday DATE: 13™ March 2018

You should note that the above time is approximate; the sub-commitiee will be hearing other cases on
the same day and you may need to wait before your case is heard. You should attend at the time
shown. Please confirm receipt of this notification and indicate whether you will be attending the hearing.

e V=

Steve Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer and Head of Licensing

Address: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road,
Sheffield, 89 3HD

Reception: 10am to 4pm - Monday to Friday.

Telephone: 0114 273 4264

Email: licensingservice@sheffield.gov. uk

Page 7



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licensing

Licensing Sub-Commiftee Hearings - Guidance Notes

Sheffield City Council has a duty under the legislation (Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1976) to grant a private hire operators licence only if it satisfied that the applicant is a fit and proper
person to hold such a licence. [t is up to the applicant to show to the Council that they are a fit and
proper person to hold a licence and not for the Council to show that you are not.

In most instances, licensing officers are abie to grant licences but in some cases, the application must
be referred to the Licensing Committee for a decision.

The "Notification of Sub-Committee Hearing" (overleaf) gives you details of when and where the hearing
will take place.

Attached is a copy of the report that is circulated to Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee (elected
Members of Sheffield City Council), detailing the issues of concern and other information.

You should arrive in good time and wait outside the meeting room. When it is your turn you will be
invited into the meeting room and will sit down at the table. Around the table will be Members of the
Licensing Sub-Committee and officers of the Council. The Chair of the Licensing Sub-Committee wili
introduce those peaple and explain the procedure that will be followed. You will be asked questions and
you will be given the opportunity to ask questions of the officer presenting the report and say anything in
support of your application. Afier the Sub-Committee has heard all the relevant information and any
comments that you wish to make, you and the officer that presented the report will be asked to leave the
room while a decision is made. Only Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are involved in making
the decision. You will be invited back into the meeting room and will be informed of the decision.

Important points

You can bring along legal representation, trade association representation, a friend and/or some
other person to help you with your case. You can submit written information such as references or
such evidence if needed; it is helpful if you let the Licensing Service have a copy in advance.

You have the opportunity to present your case and to satisfy the Sub-Committee that you are a fit and
proper person. If you do not attend or make other representations to the Sub-Committee then it will
have to decide your case on the information that is available. The Sub-Committee will lock at all the
information available and consider the whole picture when considering your case. This includes
considering all the facts presented.

Every case is considered on its own merits. No decision is made until the Sub-Committee has
considered all the information available to it and until you have had reasonabie opportunity to make
representations to it.

What is a fit and proper person? The Sub-Commitiee takes a common-sense view based on the
responsibilities of a licensed private hire operator, the public trust that a licensed private hire operator
has and what any reasonable person would expect of a licensed private hire operator.

The Licensing Sub-Committee muist refuse your application if it is not satisfied that you are a fit and

proper person to hold 2 licence. It is up to you to show that you are a fit and proper person and not for
the Council to show that you are not.

Page 8



Report of the Chief Licensing Officer
To the Licensing Sub-Committee — 13" March 2018 case 06/18

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
Private Hire Licensing — Private Hire Operators lLicence

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

Purpose of the Report

This report seeks Members determination of an application for the grant of a Private Hire
Operators Licence, made under Section 55 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1976.

The application is in respect of Uber Britannia Limited, to operate from:

Unit 10

Neepsend Business Triangle
1 Burton Road

Sheffield

S3 8BW

Uber is a registered company and their head office is located at:

Uber Britannia Limited
Aldgate Tower

First Fioor

2 Leman Street
London

E1 8FA

A full copy of the application and accompanying documents supplied by Uber can be
found at Appendix A.

Background Information

The relevant legislation (L.ocal Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976) relating
to the licensing of private hire operators can be found at Appendix B.

On the 29" September 2016 the Licensing Committee approved the Private Hire
Operator and Vehicle Policy which came into force on 1% November 2016. Contained
within the policy is a set of standard conditions that are placed on all private hire operator
licences if granted. A copy of the standard conditions can be found at Appendix C; a
copy of the full policy can be made available at the hearing if required.

Uber currently holds a private hire operator's licence in the district of Sheffield. This
licence is in the name of Ms Joanna Bertram, whom is the General Manager for Northern
Europe but will shortly be leaving the company. The legislation is such that is does not
allow for a change of name on such a licence; therefore, Uber have made a fresh
application, in the name of Uber Britannia Limited.

Page 9



3.0

3.1

32

3.3

3.4

35

3.6

37

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

Reasons for Referral

The Licensing Service received an application for a Private Hire Operators Licence, in
the name of Uber Britannia Limited, on 18" October 2017.

Upon receiving the application, the Licensing Service made a request for further
information under section 57(1) of the Local Government (Miscelianeous Provisions) Act
1976. A response to this request was received on 6™ December 2017, along with further
information on 12" February 2018; a copy can be found at Appendix D and K
respectively.

Due to information contained in the original application and answers to subsequent
questions, refusal and revocation of licences in other authorities, negative media reports,
and the level of public interest surrounding the number of Uber vehicles licensed by other
authorities operating in the district of Sheffield, the application is brought before Members
for determination.

The Licensing Authority notes, with great concern, the reports about Uber's operation
elsewhere in the country. This includes the ongoing appeail proceedings against the
Transport for London decision in September 2017, and in York, and Swansea.

It is important to note that chalienges that have been raised about Uber elsewhere do not
relate specifically to Sheffield, and all remain unresolved at the time of writing the report.

The Licensing Authority has taken the view that it is not appropriate for Sheffieid to
prejudge the outcome of any of these ongoing challenges to Uber by concluding
definitively against the company in the context of the application to this Council. The
Licensing Authority is not the decision-maker considering the evidence in relation to any
of those challenges, and the outcome on each one of them will be known in a relatively
short space of time.

A number of the challenges to Uber's operation do not relate directly to the safety of the
travelling public, such as criticisms about data protection, and “Greyball” software
potentially blocking scrutiny by enforcement officers. The alleged failures to report
offences by Uber drivers are of deep concern, but these are the subject of litigation, and
did not occur in Sheffield, where no such similar reports have been made.

Uber supplied the Licensing Service with information in relation to Greyball software and
the use of it in the UK. A copy of the correspondence relating to this can be found at
Appendix E.

A response from Uber detailing the data breach 
[...]
hority with
further information, specifically citing four main objectives:

A regional restriction on ‘long distance’ cross-border driving
Support for drivers to get re-licensed locally, nearer to where they drive most
Enhanced visibility for passengers on the licensing authority
An improved process for managing complaints against Out of Town vehicles

A copy of the full correspondence can be found at Appendix K.

The legislation does not mandate the need for a consuitation in relation to the application
for the grant of a private hire operator licence; however, the Licensing Authority has
received representations from licensees who undertake job bookings through the Uber
App and these have been included in this report. A copy of these representations can be
found at Appendix L.

Page 11



4.0

4.1

42

43

4.4

4.5

5.0

5.1

52

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

Analysis of Booking System

Uber is unlike many other private hire operators, in that all bookings must be made
through an app on a smart phone. The app is known as the ‘Uber Platform’.

As part of the application, Uber have provided a copy of their operating model - UBER
OPERATING MODEL: HOW THE BOOKING PROCESS WORKS. A copy of this
document can found at Appendix |.

In the last paragraph on page 2, it states, “...Uber provides booking services fo riders but
is not a party to the underlying transportation contract between the driver and the rider.”
However, Section 56 (1) of the '76 Act, states that, “every contract for the hire of a private
hire vehicle licensed under this Part of this Act shall be deemed fo be made with the
operator who accepted the booking for that vehicle whether or not he himself provided
the vehicle.”

On the 12" February 2018 Uber provided the Licensing Authority with clarification on this
statement. A copy of the correspondence can be found at Appendix K.

Uber's Terms and Conditions can be found at Appendix H. These have been taken
directly from Uber's website and are freely available to the 
[...]
ce granted under this section shall remain in
force for five years or for such lesser period, specified in the licence, as the district
council think appropriate in the circumstances of the case.

(3) A district council may attach to the grant of a licence under this section such
conditions as they may consider reasonably necessary.

(4)  Any applicant aggrieved by the refusal of a district council to grant an operator’s
licence under this section, or by any conditions attached to the grant of such a
licence, may appeal to a magistrates’ court.

A full copy of the relevant sections of the legislation can be found at Appendix B.
Consultation

There is no requirement under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to
undertake a consuitation in relation to the application for the grant of a private hire operator
licence, and as such, a consultation for this application has not been carried out.

Appeals

There is a right of appeal under section 55(4) of the ‘76 Act to the Magistrates’' Court if
the application is refused, or against the imposition of additional conditions attached to a
licence.

There is no third party right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. if granted, the recourse
for a person aggrieved by the decision would be by way of a judicial review.

Policies to Consider

Sheffieid City Council's Private Hire Operator and Vehicle Policy. A copy of the policy will
be available at the hearing if required.

Basis for Decision

Are there reasonable grounds to refuse the application based on the facts, evidence and
representations made.

Recommendations
Members are asked to determine the application for the grant of a private hire operator's
licence in accordance with the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976,

as amended by the Deregulation Act 2015 and Sheffield City Council’s Private Hire
Operator and Vehicle Policy.

Page 13



13.0 Options
The Sub Committee may:

13.1  Option 1: Grant a licence as applied for — 5 years. (If gr
[...]
 Act 1976 states

that:

‘A district council may attach to the grant of a licence under this section
such conditions as they may consider reasonably necessary.’

The Licensing Authority will attach to all private hire operator licenses a set of
mandatory conditions that must be observed at all times.

Following determination of an application by the Licensing Sub-Committee additional
conditions may be imposed. The licensee will have the right to appeal to Magistrates
Court following the hearing or can request a review of their licence at a later time to
ask that additional conditions be removed.

Definitions
‘The Council’ Refers to Sheffield City Council
‘The District’ Refers to the district of Sheffield
“The Act’ Refers to the Local Government (Miscellaneous

Provisions) Act 1976

4

‘Private Hire Vehicle

Refers to the same meaning as in The Act

‘Vehicle’ Refers to a private hire vehicle
Refers to a person who has been granted a
‘Operator’ private hire operator’s licence issued by the
Council under Section 55 of The Act
‘Premises’ Refers to the private hire operator’s place of
remises

business for the purpose of operating vehicles

‘Authorised Officer’

Refers to any officer of the Council authorised in
writing by the Council for the purpose of
regulating private hire legislation

Page 47




1. Operator Licence

a.)

Operators will at all times adhere to statutory legisiation, Sheffield
City Council’s Private Hire Operator’s Licence Policy document and
information contained in these conditions. Operators must also
adhere to health, safety, welfare, environmental and equalities
legislation as appropriate.

The licensee, to whom the licence has been issued, shall display
such licence in a prominent position at each business premises
recorded on the licence. Exceptions to this will be where the licence
is to be presented to the Licensing Authority for amendment and/or
inspection.

A separate licence will be issued, where applicable, to each
approved secondary book
[...]
he operator licence. The Licensing Authority reserves the right
for an Authorised Officer to inspect the premises for suitability and
compliance with the requirements of these Conditions.

b.)

The Operator shall only employ or utilise persons to conduct their

business that have been approved by the Licensing Authority.

Page 48




If additional persons are employed at the business premises then
the premises must be kept clean, adequately lit, heated and
ventilated and must conform to all other legal requirements, such as
no smoking to be allowed on the premises (Health Act 2006), the
requirements of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005
which requires that a fire safety risk assessment is in place at the
premises and Health and Safety at Work Regulations are adhered
to.

3. Record of Bookings

The Operator must keep an accurate record of every booking of a
private hire or hackney carriage vehicle that is accepted. The loss of
records must be reported to the Licensing Authority within 24 hours
and immediately to the police. Separate records must be kept at
each premises from which the operator conducts business. The
records must be kept at the business address/addresses at all
times. All records must be in English and be permanent. Records
must be kept for a period of not less than 12 months from the date
of last entry.

b.)

'The operator shall, before the commencement of each journey,
record in a manner prescribed by the Licensing Authority, the
following details of each booking:

(i) The time and date the booking was received and, if
required, any subsequent cancellation;

(ii) The method by which the booking was received (e.g.
telephone, email, electronic application etc.);

(i)  The person taking the booking (or in the case of a
computer system, the identity, including the site/location
of where the booking was received);

(iv)  The time and date of the journey;

(v) The address/premises from which the journey will
commence and the address/premises o
[...]
hing is done at the click of a button no more phone calls for an update on when your taxi will arrive
or having to speak with rude call centre staff we can book at ease,pay at ease and most importantly we
feel safe when we are travelling.

I myself been a 28 year old women would feel safe in booking and Uber and been alone with the driver, i
also have no issues with my brother who is a 15 year old boy been in an Uber vehicle alone.

We have nothing but praise for Uber and all it has achieved and we do hope that Uber will be around for
many years to come.

Page 138



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing - Individual Case
	Appendix A - Application and Accompanying Documents
	Appendix B - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
	Appendix C - Private Hire Operator Licensing Conditions
	Appendix D - Uber's Response to Request for Further Information
	Appendix E - Greyball Technology
	Appendix F - Data Breach
	Appendix G - Additional Information
	Appendix H - Uber Terms and Conditions
	Appendix I - Uber Operating Model
	Appendix J - Memorandum of Understanding
	Appendix K - Further Information
	Appendix L - Licensee Representations




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 13 March 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), George Lindars-Hammond and 

Andy Bainbridge 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASE 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for the 
grant of a Private Hire Operators Licence, made  under Section 55 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (Case No.06/18). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Jay McGarrigle (Regional Lead Officer, Uber), Neil 

McGonigle (Head of Cities North of England, Uber), Philip Kolvin Q.C. (Barrister 
acting on behalf of Uber), Ryan Dolby-Stevens (Associate Counsel, Uber), 14 taxi 
drivers/taxi trade representatives, Steve Lonnia (Chief Licensing Officer and Head 
of Licensing), Craig Harper and Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy 
Officers), Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie 
Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Philip Kolvin stated that Uber currently hold a private hire operator’s licence in the 

district of Sheffield under the name of Joanna Bertram, the current General 
Manager of Northern Europe, but she will be leaving the Company shortly.  He 
added that legislation does not allow for a name transfer on such licence, 
therefore Uber made a fresh application in the name of Uber Britannia Limited.  
Mr. Kolvin said that Uber have been based in Sheffield since 2015, with more than 
400 private hire drivers operating under the Uber app.  Every driver was given a 
training pack to ensure they were fully compliant with the Council’s private hire 
policy and that weekly meetings were held with the drivers to discuss any 
problems that had arisen.  Mr. Kolvin further stated Uber were raising safety 
standards in the taxi and private hire industry in that it took around four minutes 
for passengers to obtain a taxi and the GPS tracking system enabled passengers 
to see a photograph of their driver before the car arrived and approximately how 
much the journey would cost.  It also allowed passengers to share a real-time map 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 13.03.2018 

Page 2 of 3 
 

of the journey with family and friends, thereby making the journey easier, quicker 
and safer.  Mr. Kolvin said that Uber operate in 83 areas in the UK and, when 
applied for, 35 operator licences have been granted/renewed in the past 12 
months.  He added that the Chief Executive of Uber, appointed in September, 
2017, acknowledged that mistakes had been made on a global scale and there 
was a commitment to change the way the Company operated, especially in the 
UK.  He outlined Uber’s commitment to working beyond its normal remit and 
forging closer ties with local authorities, specifically Sheffield. He also addressed 
the wider issues concerning Uber, such as the relationships between driver and 
rider (the ‘contract’), ‘Greyball’ and the data breach. Uber recognised that each 
local authority area has its own requirements and the Company reacted to this in 
order to continue having a good, transparent relationship with local authorities.  
Mr. Kolvin said that the main objection to the licence being granted was from one 
of the other main operators in the city and their primary concern was that Uber 
drivers would be licensed to operate throughout Yorkshire not just in Sheffield and 
there would be cross-border pick up and drop off, in addition to the threat of 
competition.  It was suggested that the objections were in relation to Uber itself 
and not Uber’s operation within Sheffield, where there have been no reported 
problems. He added that, from March, 2018, Uber are implementing restrictions 
on drivers who are licensed by local authorities outside Yorkshire (‘Geofencing’).  
The Company  realises this would impact on approximately 100 drivers, the 
majority of whom live in Sheffield but hold a licence elsewhere.  It is intended to 
support these drivers to enable them to continue to use the Uber app in the city by 
offering a financial incentive to cover the cost of successful re-licensing with the 
City Council.  Uber have also launched a clean air plan to tackle air pollution in the 
UK and as part of this plan, it is intended that every vehicle on the app will be a 
hybrid or fully electric model and are offering grants to drivers to assist them in the 
transition to low or zero emission vehicles in the not too distant future. 

  
4.4 Mr. Kolvin stated that if a customer had a complaint, a 24/7 Incident Support 

Team would be able to respond to the issue as quickly as possible.  Uber also 
have a Law Enforcement Response Team and an online portal through which the 
police could submit data requests and believe that these systems show 
commitment as a licensed operator on compliance and public safety.  Mr. Kolvin 
referred to letters received from Uber drivers, one of whom, a lady, said that she 
felt safer driving for Uber due to the system capturing and managing digital 
versions of driver documentation and maintaining a digital record of all bookings 
and journey information.  Mr Kolvin added that the Company attracted drivers who 
wanted flexibility, security and safety at work. 

  
4.5 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Neil McGonigle 

stated that the Company sends an email three times per week to the local 
authority regarding any complaints that have been received and will conduct their 
own investigations into the driver’s conduct where it is considered appropriate. If a 
matter needed to be investigated further, the driver’s app would be disabled 
preventing them from taking any more bookings until the matter is resolved.  He 
added that Uber try to maintain a good working relationship with its drivers and 
appreciate that there are two sides to every story and use specially trained officers 
to determine the outcome of a complaint.  Mr. McGonigle further stated that with 
regard to the rating and feedback available via the app, if a pattern of complaints 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 13.03.2018 

Page 3 of 3 
 

emerged, Uber would contact the driver and suggest improvements.  Mr. Kolvin 
added that sometimes the complainant doesn’t want to take the matter any 
further, but Uber will still report the complaint to the Licensing Authority.  With 
regard to the number of hours that drivers are allowed to work, Mr. McGonigle 
said that the Company felt that up to 10 hours was a sensible limit, and after 10 
hours, the app would be switched off for a period of six hours. 

  
4.6 Members asked questions regarding illegal plying for hire, to which Mr Kolvin 

replied that prosecutions had been brought in other authorities but, as yet, there 
was still no case to answer.  He added that the app can be configured locally to 
alleviate the concerns of the local authority, and that conditions could be added to 
the licence by the Licensing Authority.  Mr. Kolvin stated that Uber had realised 
that it needed to develop good relationships globally, that it needed more licenses 
worldwide and the way forward was to establish good working relationships 
locally.  Mr. Kolvin said that the entire ethos of Uber was to establish good 
working relationships as well as adhering to the law of the land.  It was considered 
that it wouldn’t be feasible to operate within boundaries, that the flexibility to 
provide a service to customers anywhere in the country wouldn’t work if 
boundaries were set, in addition to the wasted driver time, an increase in 
emissions, and greater customer waiting time.  The Company were looking into 
harmonising standards between licensing authorities, especially where 
Geofencing has been implemented.  Clarity was given about  the issue of plying 
for hire, in that Uber accepts bookings on behalf of drivers and then passes them 
on to drivers for them to respond. 

  
4.7 Craig Harper outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.8 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.9 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.10 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.11 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the additional information now circulated and the representations now 
made, the application for a Private Hire Operators Licence be granted for the term 
of five years, as applied for (Ref. No.06/18). 

 


